
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Thursday 21 April 2011 
5.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Catherine McDonald (Chair) 
Councillor Lisa Rajan (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Claire Hickson 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Barbara Hills 
Chris Sanford 
 

Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Helen Hayes 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Bola Roberts on 020 7525 7232  or Paula Thornton 020 7525 4395 
Or email: bola.roberts@southwark.gov.uk; paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk  
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: 12 April 2011  
 

 

Open Agenda



 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Thursday 21 April 2011 
5.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 MOBILE PHONES 
 

 

 Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the course of 
the meeting. 
 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 16 February 2011. 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 TIMINGS FOR AGENDA ITEMS 
 

 

 Approximate timings have been set out for the consideration of items on 
this agenda.  
 

 

6. ECONOMIC WELLBEING OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN 
 

5 - 14 

 5.05pm – 5.25pm 
 

 

7. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SUPPORT FOR CHILDREN LEAVING 
CARE 

 

15 - 21 

 5.25pm – 5.45pm 
 

 

8. ESTABLISHMENT OF THE VIRTUAL SCHOOL FOR LOOKED AFTER 
CHILDREN 

 

22 - 26 

 5.45pm – 5.55pm 
 

 

9. ECONOMIC WELL BEING - UNACCOMPANIED MINORS 
 

27 - 35 

 5.55pm – 6.05pm 
 

 

10. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT AND PROPOSED 
REPORTING FORMAT 

 

36 - 39 

 6.05pm – 6.10pm 
 

 

11. ANNUAL ADOPTION AND FOSTERING SERVICES REPORT 
 

40 - 50 

 6.10pm – 6.15pm 
 

 

12. ADOLESCENT AND AFTER CARE SERVICES 
 

51 - 58 

 6.15pm – 6.20pm 
 

 

13. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2010-11 
 

59 - 61 

 6.20pm – 6.25pm 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  12 April 2011 
 



1 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 16 February 2011 
 

 
 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 
Wednesday 16 February 2011 at 7.00 pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 
8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Catherine McDonald (Chair) 

Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Claire Hickson 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Barbara Hills 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Rory Patterson (assistant director of specialist services & 
safeguarding), Chris Saunders (head of children looked after 
service), Alasdair Smith, Jenny Brennan, Roisin McManus 
Jackie Cook (children services), Sarah Feasey (legal), Bola 
Roberts (constitutional officer) and Everton Roberts 
(constitutional officer). 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Eliza Mann. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were no urgent items. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

Agenda Item 5
1



2 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 16 February 2011 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the open minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2010 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. INDEPENDENT REVIEW OFFICERS ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Independent Reviewing Officers (IRO) Annual report be noted and approved 

for submission to the Department for Educ
[...]
ervices) review and report on the impact of any proposed service reductions upon 
Carelink and its capability to deliver targeted interventions for children in care and 
foster carer support.  The review to include impact on young people in gangs or at risk 
of gang activity. 

 

9. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND INTERIM CARE ORDERS  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That Appendix 1 of the report on looked after children with interim care orders be 
noted. 

 

10. CARE PROCEEDINGS ACTIVITY - LEGAL SERVICES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report and its findings submitted in response to the committee’s request 
raised on 10 November 2010 for a report of families that are subject to multiple care 
proceedings and outlining preventive and supportive measures in place be noted. 

 

11. STAY SAFE PERFORMANCE UPDATE - LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the report be noted. 
 
2. That the good work on apprenticeship and support of young children in job attainment 

be noted. 
 
3. That a further report on the new proposed government scheme to replace education 

maintenance allowance (EMA) and its’ impact on the needs of looked after children be 
received. 

 

12. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE - WORK PLAN 2010/2011  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the corporate parenting committee work plan for 2010/11 as set out in paragraph 

5 of the report be noted. 

3



4 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 16 February 2011 
 

 
2. That a report on the new proposed scheme to replace education maintenance grant 

(EMA) be included for consideration at the next meeting themed economic wellbeing.  
 
OTHER ISSUES  
 
1. Virtual Head report to be allocated at next meeting. Appraisal concerning the possible 

impact the reconfiguration of the children looked after education team might have upon 
placement support and stability. 

 
2. The Chair to write to head of economic development, inviting her to corporate 

parenting committee for an update of her work and finding out how Southwark young 
people will benefit from work opportunities around the Shard. 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 

the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in category 1 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Southwark Constitution. 

 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed section of the meeting. 
 

13. CHILDREN IN CARE AND YOUTH OFFENDING  
 

 The members noted the evaluation on adolescence and aftercare duty service of 
Southwark social services contained in the closed document.  See item 7 for 
decision. 

 

 The meeting ended at 8.35pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

4



 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  

6. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
21 April 2010 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting 
Committee 

Report title: 
 

Economic Wellbeing of Looked After Children 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Children’s Services 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. To note the number and variety of interventions available to support looked after 

children and care leavers to achieve economic well being.  These interventions 
include: 
• The council’s apprenticeship scheme 
• Support from a dedicated Connexions and Southwark Works officers 
• Coaching scheme  
• Drop in service for looked after children.  

 
2. To note that there are strong partnerships in place, with a soon to be refreshed 

multiagency Looked After Children (Not in Education, Employment or Training) 
NEET Strategy Group that is exploring ways of providing joined up provision to 
this cohort of young people.   

 
3. To note that there is a comprehensive (Not in Education, Employment or 

Training)  NEET strategy in place which is overseen by the multiagency group 
referred to above. 

 
4. To note that the Council’s apprenticeship scheme is successful with looked after 

children well represented and supported to access this programme.   
 
KEY POINTS 
 
5. The following notes the key points from this report: 

• Between 2009 and 2010 the number of care leavers not in education, 
employment or training (NEET) has more than halved from 13 to 6 

• Over the past three years 13 Looked After Children (LAC) have successfully 
applied for the council’s apprenticeship scheme 

• The Adolescent and Aftercare (A&AC) Service has a comprehensive policy 
for care leavers in higher education.  This policy guarantees a range of 
support and financial assistance to Southwark care leavers attending 
university 

• Connexions and Southwark Works staff are embedded in the LAC team and 
provide additional support for young people. 

• There have been significant changes at Southwark College and there now is 
a new senior management team in place.  The college is keen to work in 
partnership and has developed new bespoke Education Other than at School 
(EOTAS) provision.   

 

Agenda Item 6
5



 
 
 

2 

  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
6. Leaving care legislation places a duty upon local authorities to support and 

promote care leavers in education, employment and training.  This is achieved 
through the allocation of a personal adviser, advice and practical support that can 
be provided until the age of 21 or 24 if in a continuing course of study.   

 
7. The Southwark 2016 plan identifies reducing the proportion of 16 – 19 year olds 

not in education, employment or training as a priority.  LAC and care leavers 
have been identified by Southwark Council as a particularly vulnerable groups 
requiring specific targeted activity within overall council strategies.   

 
8. Responsibility for coordinating the provision of support to care leavers aged 16-

19 rests with the A&AC Service.  Established in 2007 this service provides the 
care planning function for looked after children aged 13-18 years and aftercare 
supp
[...]
thwark Foster 
Carers concerning choices for young people in years 
12 & 13 and beyond. 

Guide available  
 
Posted to all carers 

Sept 2010 SS/BP  

Delivery of Inspiration Event to include information to 
young people and their carers 

Event delivered by 
partnership 

July 2010 Steering 
Group 

 

 
Glossary:  
CS:   Chris Saunders  
LH:  Lynn Heath   
RL:  Robert Lang   
AC:  Ann Cochrane   
ML:  Moira Leydon 
Q  Quamina 
BP:  Beverly Parchment 
JR:  John Robinson 
CD:  Chris Domeney  
DCo:  Dee Copeland    
PB  Phillipa Beagley 
SS:  Susan Sinclair   
ED:  Edward Dean 
LB:  Lorraine Boley 
DC:  Darren Coghlan  
RR:  Roberto Reid 
 
 
 
Chris Saunders 
Head of Service for children in care 
March 2010  
 

14



- 
Item No.  

7. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
21 April 2011 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting Committee 

Report title: 
 

Financial Management Support for children leaving 
care 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Children’s Services  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. Corporate Parenting Committee note (Southwark bankers) to provide bank accounts 

for Looked After Children and support for children leaving care.  
 

2. Corporate Parenting Committee request an update report as to implementation and 
review of proposed revisions to the savings scheme (under 16’s). 

 
3. Corporate Parenting Committee note decisions made with Speakerbox Council 

relating to implementation of leaving care grant arrangements. 
  
KEY POINTS 
 
4. The Adolescent and Aftercare Service provides a range of interventions and training 

inputs to build the relevant knowledge, skills and resilience of care leavers to 
effectively manage their finances and recognise the risks of doorstep lending and 
other high (legalised) percentage loan arrangements. 

 
5. The service will be developing a purchasing arrangement with a single provider for 

care leavers to equip their new homes which ensures best value whilst providing free 
delivery
[...]
, 
Boyson Road, SE17 2QB 

Chris Saunders 
020 7525 1039 

 
 
 
 
 

20



 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Assistant Director Children’s Specialist Services & Safeguarding   
Report Author Head of Services for Children in Care  

Version Final 
Dated 7 April 2011 

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Strategic Director of Communities, Law 
&  Governance 

No No 

Finance Director No No 
Cabinet Member  Yes  
Date final report sent to Constitutional Officer 7 April 2011 
 

21



 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. That Corporate Parenting Committee comments on the Virtual School proposals and the 

outcome of the staff consultation process. 
  
2. That Southwark continues to endorses the proposal to explore opportunities for formal 

joint working with Looked After Children (LAC) teams in neighbouring boroughs, 
including Lambeth and Lewisham, and develops stronger partnerships with local 
authorities that are further afield such as Kent, given that a significant proportion of 
Southwark LAC are in schools in other local authorities. 
 

3. That the Virtual School Head commissions much of the school’s work from staff with 
specific expertise in other services including Special Educational Needs (SEN), Early 
years, School Improvement, Admissions, 14-19 and Connexions to help formalise their 
responsibility as corporate parents.  It may also be appropriate to commission work from 
external organisations. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Why replace the current LACES Team with a Virtual School? 

  
4. This report sets out the key elements of the proposals for a change to the service, and 

the feedback from staff consultation.  
 
5. The core purpose of a Virtual School Head (VSH) is in driving improvements in the 

educational attainment and progress of all LAC, including those that have been educated 
in schools in other LAs. They work in partnership with Virtual School
[...]

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the Corporate Parenting Committee approves continued provision of a 
specialist unaccompanied minors service despite the significant reduction in 
numbers of unaccompanied minors over the last seven years. 

 
2. Corporate Parenting Committee support the considerable expertise of the 

Unaccompanied Minors Team being utilised by other parts of children’s 
services responsible for supporting families with no recourse to public funds or 
where children have been subject to trafficking.  

 
KEY POINTS 
 

3. In 2009 a positive decision was taken that all Unaccompanied Minors in 
Southwark would be treated in exactly the same way as all Southwark’s 
Looked After children concerning placements, care support and full access 
post 18 services. 

 
4. Unaccompanied minors are all viewed as being in care to the London Borough 

of Southwark and have been identified as particularly vulnerable because they 
have no adult in the UK who is able or willing to accept responsibility for them. 
It is therefore crucial that children’s services are able to provide effective care 
planning, alongside further education, health and accommodation support (all 
be it for a brief period) to maximize their potential. Our primary aim is to 
enable them to make a positive contribution as adults residing in Southwark 
and achieve economic well being. 

 
5. The UM team is highly experienced and valued by social care teams and key 

agency partners. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

6. Children and young people entering the United Kingdom without an 
appropriate adult identified to provide day to day care are deemed to be 
“unaccompanied minors” and eligible to seek asylum. 

 
7. “Unaccompanied minors” (UM) are considered to be extremely vulnerable and 

local authorities are required to assess their needs. As a result, most enter 
care under section 20 (accommodated) of the 1989 Children Act. The ethnicity 
and country of origin for UM will vary in response to inte
[...]
rd(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Assistant Director Children’s Specialist Services 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. The Corporate Parenting Committee agree to the proposed annual schedule for 
reporting performance outcomes for children in care and care leavers. 

 
2. The Corporate Parenting Committee note interim end of year performance 

outcomes pending full report under schedule agreed for recommendation 1. 
 

3. Corporate Parenting Committee to agree that the Enjoy and Achieve committee 
meeting (including annual report from Virtual Head Teacher) will coincide with 
mid year performance review (November). 

 
KEY POINTS 
 

4. Proposal to have two full performance reports to Corporate Parenting Committee 
per annum (November and June)  

 
5. Corporate Parenting Committee meetings in November and June allocate time 

for review and analysis 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

6. Services and outcomes for children looked after (CLA) are monitored through a 
series of national and local performance indicators. 

 
7. The Head of Service for children in care is required to undertake an annual 

review of service provision and develop targeted service activities and 
partnerships to improve outcomes for looked after children. 

 
8. One of the key objectives of the Corporate Parenting Committee is to ensure key 

council and inter agency partnerships are developed to improve performance and 
outcomes for looked after children and care leavers. 

 
9. The Corporate Parenting Committee’s annual work schedule (delivered under  

Every Child Matters service areas) requires the CLA service and identified 
service partners to deliver reports and interventions outlining how improved 
outcomes will be delivered. 

 
10. Key data for performance indicators are drawn from a range of service 

databases. The primary database used is Carefirst which is the system inputted 

Agenda Item 10
36



by social workers recording their day to day activities for children and fami
[...]
ar results (97.5%) but in line with national 
(90.3%) end of year 2009/10. 4 people who have turned 19 since last month have not yet had their 
suitability of accommodation recorded.  
3 children did not have suitable accommodation but they were all in custody on their nineteenth Birthday. 
 
 
NI 148 – Care leavers in Education, Employment or Training (EET) 
Due to the economic climate we were expecting performance for care leavers in employment, education 
or training to drop by end March 2011 compared to end March 2010 (60.5%). With the improvement in 
recording on the system, our performance is currently at 58.5%, which is slightly below the national end 
of year figure for 2009/10 (62.1%). The outcomes of 4 children are yet to be recorded. Seven children 
were not in any education, employment or training due to disability. 
 
 
 
NI 58 – Emotional and behavioural health of looked after children 
The mean Strengths and Difficulties Questionnaire (SDQ) score as at 20th March 2011 was 13.9, which is 
in line with end of year 2009/10 national figures (14.2).  
 
 
 
 
 

39



 
 

 
 

1 

 

 
Item No.  

11. 
Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
21 April 2011 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Annual Adoption & Fostering Service Report 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected:  All 
 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Children’s Services  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. To note the annual report provided for Corporate Parenting Committee on the 

Adoption & Fostering Service for the period 1 April 2009 – 31 March 2010. 
 
2. To note that the Statements of Purpose in regard to the Adoption and Fostering 

Services are at the present time being fundamentally revised to reflect changes 
in the regulations, best practice developments and also the restructure of the 
services that is being put in place on 1 April 2011. It is anticipated that the 
revised Statements of Purpose will be presented to the next meeting of the 
Corporate Parenting Committee. 


[...]
ION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Stategic Director, Communities Law & 
Governance  

Yes No 

Finance Director No No 
Cabinet Member  Yes No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 7 April 2011 
 
 

50



- 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. To receive the annual report relating to the delivery of the Adolescent and Aftercare 
Service for looked after children and care leavers (13-21). 

 
2. In the event of planning permission being granted the Corporate Parenting 
Committee endorse the current plan to locate the CLA service in a single central 
location in Peckham from November 2011 (from its current three separate locations). 

 
3. Corporate Parenting Committee to continue to scrutinise and support the delivery of 
key partnerships/protocols with other council services to target looked after children 
and care leavers to deliver tangible outcomes.   

 
KEY POINTS 
 
4. The Adolescent and Aftercare service (A & AC), continues to perform well, delivering 
good outcomes for older children in care and care leavers. 

 
5. The A & AC service has developed a broad range of service partnerships to enhance 
services and target support where most needed. 

 
6. The key challenges for the service centre around delivering successful independence 
transition at 18 for the most vulnerable care leavers and successfully helping them to 
engage in Education, Employment and Training as young adults.   
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Adolescent and Aftercare Service  
 
7. The Adolescent and Aftercare Service was established in 2007 as part of a single   
service (business unit) for Southwark’s looked after children and care leavers. 

 
The Adolescent and Aftercare service (A & AC) is one of three services which 
make up the overall service for children in care and care leavers, these being the: 
 
-   Adolescent and Aftercare service (13-21)       
-   Services for children in care 0-12 
-   Adoption & Fo
[...]
57



 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Lead Officer Assistant Director Children’s Specialist Services & Safeguarding   
Report Author Chris Saunders, Head of Services for Children in Care  
Version Final 
Dated 7 April 2011 
Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Strategic Director of Communities, Law 
& Governance 

No No 

Finance Director No No 
Cabinet Member    
Date final report sent to Constitutional Officer 7 April 2011 
 

 
 

58



Item No.  
13. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
  21 April 2011 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee – Workplan 2010/2011 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Children’s Services 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the corporate parenting committee review the work plan for 2010/11 as set out 

in paragraph 5 of the report.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Role and function of the corporate parenting committee 
 
2. The constitution for the municipal year 2010-2011 records the corporate 

parenting committee’s role and functions are as follows: 
 

1. To secure real and sustained improvements in the life chances of looked 
after children, and to work within an annual programme to that end. 

2. To develop, monitor and review a corporate parenting strategy and work 
plan 

3. To seek to ensure that the life chances of looked after children are 
maximised in terms of health educational attainment, and access to 
training and employment, to aid the transition to a secure and productive 
adulthood. 

4. To develop and co-ordinate a life chances strategy and work plan to 
improve the life chances of Southwark looked after children. 

5. To recommend ways in which more integrated services can be developed 
across all council departments, schools and the voluntary sector to lead 
towards better outcomes for looked after children. 

6. To ensure that mechanisms are in place 
[...]
g of LAC

	7 Financial Management Support for Children Leaving Care
	8 Establishment of the Virtual School for Looked After Children
	9 Economic Well Being - Unaccompanied Minors
	Appendix 1:  UM Totals since April 2005
	Appendix 2:  UM Structure
	Appendix 3:  Information-Trends for current UM's
	Appendix 4:  Information-Trends for care leaver UM's

	10 Performance Monitoring Report and Proposed Reporting Format
	Appendix 1:  Performance Monitoring Report

	11 Annual Adoption and Fostering Services Report
	12 Adolescent and After Care Services
	13 Corporate Parenting Committee Work Plan 2010-11
	
	CPC OPEN AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST 2010-11




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Thursday 21 April 2011 
 

 
 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 
Thursday 21 April 2011 at 5.00 pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Catherine McDonald (Chair) 

Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Claire Hickson 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Barbara Hills (non-voting copted member) 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Chris Saunders (head of looked after children service), Alasdair 
Smith, Darren Coghlan, (children’s services), John Howard 
(head of organisational development), Paula Thornton and Bola 
Roberts (constitutional team).   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Eliza Mann.  
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were no urgent items. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the open minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2011 were agreed as a 



2 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Thursday 21 April 2011 
 

correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

6. ECONOMIC WELLBEING OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the number and variety of interventions available to support looked after children 

and care leavers to achieve economic well being be noted.  These interventions 
include: 

 
• The council’s apprenticeship scheme 
• Support from a dedicated Connexions and Southwark Works officers 
• Coaching scheme 
• Drop in service for looked after children. 

 
2. That the strong partnerships in place, with a soon to be refreshed multiagency looked 

after children (Not in Education, Employment or Training) NEET Strategy Group that is 
exploring ways of providing joined up provision to this cohort of young people be 
noted. 

 
3. That there is a comprehensive (Not in Education, Employment or Training) NEET 

strategy in place which is overseen by the multiagency group referred to above be 
noted. 

 
4. That the success of the council’s apprenticeship scheme with looked after children 

who are well represented and supported to access this programme be noted.  That the 
committee be kept updated with regard to Southwark College courses and the 
preferential opportunities as and when developed for local employment (for example 
the Shard and other developments) 

 
5. That  access to higher education be monitored by the committee, including actions 

taken to lobby government (to raise relevant issues with regard to looked after 
children) in order to ensure that looked after children are not disproportionately 
affected by the recent changes in the university fees regime. 

 

7. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SUPPORT FOR CHILDREN LEAVING CARE  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That it be noted that (Southwark bankers) are to provide bank accounts for looked 

after children and support for children leaving care. 
 
2. That an update report as to implementation and review of proposed revisions to the 

savings scheme (under 16’s) be noted. 
 
3. That the decisions made with Speakerbox Council relating to implementation of 

leaving care grant arrangements be noted. 
 
4. That the chair to write to the cabinet member for finance, resources and community 



3 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Thursday 21 April 2011 
 

safety  to inform him of  the bank accounts initiative and calling on him to explore other 
ways in which the council can engage with other banks/companies to further the 
council's policy objectives. 

 
5. That St. Mungos to be included in the consultation with regard to the possible 

utilisation of discounted furniture for children leaving care.  
 

8. ESTABLISHMENT OF THE VIRTUAL SCHOOL FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the virtual school proposals and the outcome of the staff consultation process be 

noted.  
 
2. That the proposal to explore opportunities for formal joint working with looked after 

children (LAC) teams in neighbouring boroughs, including Lambeth and Lewisham be 
endorsed, and stronger partnerships be developed with local authorities that are 
further afield such as Kent, given that a significant proportion of Southwark LAC are in 
schools in other local authorities. The committee also requested that looked after 
children are kept fully informed of any such proposals. 

 
3. That the virtual school head commission much of the school’s work from staff with 

specific expertise in other services including special educational needs (SEN), early 
years, school improvement, admissions, 14-19 and Connexions to help formalise their 
responsibility as corporate parents.  It may also be appropriate to commission work 
from external organisations. 

 

9. ECONOMIC WELL BEING - UNACCOMPANIED MINORS  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the continued provision of a specialist unaccompanied minors over the last seven 

years be approved. 
 
2. That the considerable expertise of the unaccompanied minors team being utilised by 

other parts of children’s services responsible for supporting families with no recourse 
to public funds or where children have been subject to trafficking be supported. 

 
3. That the head of services for children in care and the principle lawyer for children’s 

service report back on the feasibility and practicalities of the reference of minors to 
other boroughs legal teams (to utilise legal experience from other authorities on an 
independent basis).  

 

10. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT AND PROPOSED REPORTING FORMAT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the proposed annual schedule for reporting performance outcomes for children in 



4 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Thursday 21 April 2011 
 

care and care leavers be agreed. 
 
2. That interim end of year performance outcomes pending full report under schedule 

agreed for recommendation 1 be noted. 
 
3. That the enjoy and achieve committee meeting (including annual report from virtual 

head teacher) will coincide with mid year performance review (November) be noted. 
 

4. That the committee receive ‘on an exception basis’ report/s of any significant variations 
evident from the monthly review of looked after children/care leavers. 

 

11. ANNUAL ADOPTION AND FOSTERING SERVICES REPORT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the annual report provided on the adoption & fostering Service for the period 1 

April 2009-31 March 2010 be noted.  
 
2. That the statements of purpose in regard to the adoption and fostering services which 

are at the present time being fundamentally revised to reflect changes in the 
regulations, best practice developments and also the restructure of the services that 
are being put in place on 1 April 2011 be noted.  It is anticipated that the revised 
statements of purpose will be presented as background papers to the next meeting of 
the corporate parenting committee. 

 

12. ADOLESCENT AND AFTER CARE SERVICES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the annual report relating to the delivery of the adolescent and aftercare service 

for looked after children and care leavers (13-21) be received. 
 
2. That in the event of planning permission being granted the current plan to locate the 

children looked after service in a single central location in Peckham from November 
2011 (from its current three separate locations) be endorsed. 

 
3. That the delivery of key partnerships/protocols with other council services to target 

looked after children and care leavers to deliver tangible outcomes be continued to be 
supported and scrutinised by the committee. 

 

13. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2010-11  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the work plan for 2010/11 as set out in paragraph 5 of the report of the report 
be noted. 

 
In considering the workplan, the committee requested: 



5 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Thursday 21 April 2011 
 

 
• Speakerbox to be invited to the next meeting 
 
• That the invite for the ‘celebration ceremony’ in October 2011 be sent out as soon 

as possible to ensure in members diaries 
 

 The meeting finished at 6.33pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


